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CITY OF TEMPE Meeting Date: 11/05/2019
HEARING OFFICER Agenda Item: 6

ACTION: Request approval to abate public nuisance items at the Christoph Property located at 1953 E. Ellis Drive. The
applicant is the City of Tempe — Code Compliance.

FISCAL IMPACT: $972.00 for abatement request, remove dead cacti and vegetation from front and side yards.

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff — Approval of 180 day open abatement

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: City of Tempe — Code Compliance Section requests approval to abate items in
violation of the Tempe City Code at the CHRISTOPH PROPERTY. The details of this case represent several months of
correspondence for compliance with the property owner. Staff requests the approval of abatement of the following nuisance
items under Complaint CE193073: remove dead cacti and vegetation from front and side yards.

Property Owner Julie Christoph
Applicant City of Tempe — Code Compliance
[] Zoning District R1-6, Single Family Residential

Code Compliance Inspector:  Michael Glab, Code Inspector

Baseline Rd.

Price Rd.

ATTACHMENTS: Supporting Attachment

STAFF CONTACT: Drew Yocom, Planning & Research Analyst (480-858-2190)

Department Director: Chad Weaver, Community Development Director
Legal review by: N/A

Prepared by: Barbara Simons, Code Inspector

Reviewed by: Drew Yocom, Planning & Research Analyst

11/05/2019 Hearing Officer



COMMENTS:

Code Compliance is requesting approval to abate the Christoph Property located at 1953 E. Ellis Drive, in the R1-6, Single
Family Residential district. This case was initiated 04/26/2019, after which Code Compliance has attempted to obtain
compliance through correspondence with the property owner regarding violations of the Tempe City Code.

Without the intervention of abatement the property will continue to deteriorate. It is therefore requested that the City of Tempe
Community Development Hearing Officer approve a 180 day open abatement of this public nuisance in accordance with
Section 21-53 of the Tempe City Code.

HISTORY & FACTS:
The history and facts of this case are detailed in an attached memo from the Code Compliance Inspector.

11/05/2019 Hearing Officer



Planning
Application

Part 1 of 2

All applications must be accompanied by the required plans, submittal materials, and correct fee(s)
PROJECT INFORMATION - REQUIRED

City of Tempe

Community Development Department
31 East 5" Street, Garden Level, Tempe, Arizana 85281
(480) 350-4311 Fax (480) 350-8677
Planning Fax (480) 350-8872

http//www.tempe.gov/planning

| CHRISTOPH ABATEMENT
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11953 E ELLIS DR TEMPE AZ 85282
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~ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR REQUIRED PROJECT DATA
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DATE: 09/09/2019

SUBJECT: CHRISTOPH Abatement

LOCATION: 1953 E ELLIS DR, TEMPE, AZ 85282

LEGAL: LOT 303, BOOK 129, PAGE 32, as recorded with the Maricopa County
Assessor

OWNER:  JULIE CHRISTOPH
1953 E. ELLIS DR.
TEMPE, AZ 85282

FINDINGS:

In April of 2019, my office received a complaint. Violations of Code were observed at the property, notice
was mailed to owner.

In May of 2019, | followed up at the property twice, observed violations remained. A second notice was
mailed to the property owner, while a third was posted to the structure.

in June of 2019, violations remained at property and one additional notice was mailed to the property
owner.

In July of 2019, violations remained at property and a citation was issued to the property owner.

In August of 2019, violations remained, property owner failed to appear in court, need for abatement as a
result.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The owner(s) of this property, JULIE CHRISTOPH, has made some attempt to bring the property into
compliance, but is still incomplete. JULIE CHRISTOPH have not had a prior abatement conducted on this
property. Due to the failure of the property owner(s) to address this matter, a 180-day open abatement
period is being sought for this property. | therefore request the City of Tempe Community Development
Abatement Hearing Officer for authorization to abate this public nuisance in accordance with Section 21-
53 of the Tempe City Code.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL GLAB
Code Inspector
City of Tempe

ACTION TAKEN: SO%“‘,\ /
NAME / AM

DATE: ////c\ A \Q
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

Date: 09/09/2019
Case #: CE193073

JULIE CHRISTOPH
1953 E ELLIS DR
TEMPE, AZ 85282

This serves as notification of the City of Tempe's intentions regarding the abatement of code violations on the following
described property:

Location: 1953 E ELLIS DR TEMPE, AZ 85282
Parcel: 13336520

This office will submit this complaint to the Community Development Abatement Hearing Officer to be placed on the
Hearing Officer agenda to be held on 11/05/2019 at 5pm, at the Tempe History Museum, located at 809 E. Southern
Ave., Tempe. We are requesting Hearing Officer Authorization to abate this public nuisance in accordance with
Section 21-53 of the Tempe City Code by removal and repair of:

CC 21-3.b.8 Deteriorated landscape

If the violations have not been corrected within thirty (30) days, our office will proceed with the abatement process. As
owner of the property, you have thirty (30) days after receipt of this letter to abate or correct any violation as described
below:

CC 21-3.b.8 Please remove blackened, dead cacti from front yard landscape. Please remove yellow,
dead vegetation from west side of house, near fence line. Please remove fallen, dead cacti
from front yard landscape.

Upon receipt of the Hearing Officer approval to abate this public nuisance, the necessary work will be performed at the
expense of the property owner. The cost of this work will be $972.00. In addition to the actual cost of abatement, an
administrative charge of fifteen(15) percent of the actual cost of abatement or three hundred ($300) dollars, whichever
is greater, for expenses incurred by the City for abatement procedures, and the cost of recording liens and releases will
be charged. The recorded lien may bear interest at the legal rate of judgments in the State of Arizona. Administrative
charges and the cost of recording liens and releases shall become a lien on the property whether or not the public
nuisance is abated by the City.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact our office at (480)350-4311.

Code Inspector: Michael Glab
Phone Number: 480-350-5461
E-mail: Michael_Glab@tempe.gov
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l COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Tem CODE COMPLIANCE
pe@ CORRECTION NOTICE
04/26/2019

JULIE CHRISTOPH
1953 E ELLIS DR
TEMPE, AZ 85282

Case #: CE193073
Site Address: 1953 E ELLIS DR, TEMPE, AZ 85282

This is a notice to inform you that this site was inspected on 04/25/2019 and found to be in violation of the City of

Tempe's Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) and/or Nuisances and Property Enhancement Ordinance, Chapter 21,
Article | and/or |1 of the City Code (CC) as noted. Failure to comply may result in civil citation or criminal charges.

Section Violation

CC 21-3.b.8 Any landscaping, visible from public property, that is substantially dead, damaged, or characterized by
uncontrolled growth, or presents a deteriorated or slum-like appearance; uncultivated plants, weeds,
tall grass, uncultivated shrubs or growth (whether growing or otherwise) higher than twelve (12) inches;
or any dead trees, bushes, shrubs or portions thereof, including stumps; or any palm or similar type
tree having dead or dry fronds descending downward from the base of the lowest living frond more
than eight (8) feet or dry fronds longer than five (5) feet and closer than eight (8) feet to the ground;

SITE REINSP
ON OR
PLEASE TAKE THE FOLLOWING CORRECTIVE ACTION AFTER
CC 21-3.b.8 Please remove fallen, dead cacti from front yard landscape. If stump is 05/28/2019
dead, please cut to ground level
CC 21-3.b.8 Please remove grass/weeds from gravel portions of front and/or side yard 05/10/2019
landscape

Please contact me if you have questions or need further assistance. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Michael Glab Direct: 480-350-5461
Code Inspector Code Compliance: 480-350-8372
Email:Michael_Glab@tempe.gov

Please Note: In the event of more than one violation occurring at this property in a calendar year, the property
owner may be assessed a reinspection fee of $75.00 pursuant to City Code Section 21-51, subsection (b).
Civil and Criminal Penalties

City Code: Section 21-3, subsections (b) 1-8, 17-19 and 21; Sections 21-4; 21-13; Section 21-24; Section 21-38, subsections
(a-k) and (m-q): 1st occurrence $200 per violation, 2nd occurrence $300 per violation, 3rd occurrence $400 per violation
[Sections 21-31; 21-32; 21-33; 21-35; 21-36: 1st occurrence $300 per violation, 2nd occurrence $500 per violation, 3rd
occurrence $700 per violation | Section 21-3, subsections (b) 9-16 and 20; Sections 21-34, 21-37; Section 21-38, subsection
(): 1st occurrence $400 per violation, 2nd occurrence $700 per violation, 3rd occurrence $1,000 per violation.| Section 21-4 (b)
Habitual Offender: 1st occurrence $550 in addition to other fines, 2nd occurrence $1,050 in addition to other fines, 3rd
occurrence, $1,550 in addition to other fines.| Section 21-25; $1,050 per violation. | Zoning and Development Code: 1st
occurrence $170 per violation, 2nd occurrence $420 per violation, 3rd occurrence $820 per violation | The city has authority to
abate the violation should the owner neglect, fail or refuse to correct the violation within 30 days and to assess a lien against
the property for the cost of the abatement. | The city prosecutor is authorized to file a criminal class 1 misdemeanor complaint
in the Tempe Municipal Court for violations of these codes.
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I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Tem CODE COMPLIANCE
pe* CORRECTION NOTICE
05/14/2019
JULIE CHRISTOPH

1953 E ELLIS DR
TEMPE, AZ 85282

Case #: CE193073
Site Address: 1953 E ELLIS DR, TEMPE, AZ 85282

This is a notice to inform you that this site was inspected on 05/14/2019 and found to be in violation of the City of

Tempe's Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) and/or Nuisances and Property Enhancement Ordinance, Chapter 21,
Article | and/or Il of the City Code (CC) as noted. Failure to comply may result in civil citation or criminal charges.

Section Violation

CC 21-3.b.8 Any landscaping, visible from public property, that is substantially dead, damaged, or characterized by
uncontrolled growth, or presents a deteriorated or slum-like appearance; uncultivated plants, weeds,
tall grass, uncultivated shrubs or growth (whether growing or otherwise) higher than twelve (12) inches;
or any dead trees, bushes, shrubs or portions thereof, including stumps; or any palm or similar type
tree having dead or dry fronds descending downward from the base of the lowest living frond more
than eight (8) feet or dry fronds longer than five (5} feet and closer than eight (8) feet to the ground;

SITE REINSP
ON OR
PLEASE TAKE THE FOLLOWING CORRECTIVE ACTION AFTER
CC 21-3.b.8 Please upright or remove fallen cacti from landscape 05/28/2019
CC 21-3.b.8 Please remove over height grass/weeds from front and/or side yard gravel 05/28/2019

landscape

Please contact me if you have questions or need further assistance. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Michael Glab Direct: 480-350-5461
Code Inspector Code Compliance: 480-350-8372
Email:Michael_Glab@tempe.gov

Please Note: In the event of more than one violation occurring at this property in a calendar year, the property
owner may be assessed a reinspection fee of $75.00 pursuant to City Code Section 21-51, subsection (b).
Civil and Criminal Penalties

City Code: Section 21-3, subsections (b) 1-8, 17-19 and 21; Sections 21-4; 21-13; Section 21 -24; Section 21-38, subsections
(a-k) and (m-q): 1st occurrence $200 per violation, 2nd occurrence $300 per violation, 3rd occurrence $400 per violation
[Sections 21-31; 21-32; 21-33; 21-35; 21-36: 1st occurrence $300 per violation, 2nd occurrence $500 per violation, 3rd
accurrence $700 per violation | Section 21-3, subsections (b) 9-16 and 20; Sections 21-34, 21-37; Section 21-38, subsection
(I): 1st occurrence $400 per violation, 2nd occurrence $700 per violation, 3rd occurrence $1,000 per violation.| Section 21-4 (b)
Habitual Offender: 1st occurrence $550 in addition to other fines, 2nd occurrence $1,050 in addition to other fines, 3rd
occurrence, $1,550 in addition to other fines.| Section 21-25: $1,050 per violation. | Zoning and Development Code: 1st
occurrence $170 per violation, 2nd occurrence $420 per violation, 3rd occurrence $820 per violation | The city has authority to
abate the violation should the owner neglect, fail or refuse to correct the violation within 30 days and to assess a lien against
the property for the cost of the abatement. | The city prosecutor is authorized to file a criminal class 1 misdemeanor complaint
in the Tempe Municipal Court for violations of these codes.
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. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Tem CODE COMPLIANCE
pef, POST TO STRUCTURE
05/28/2019

JULIE CHRISTOPH
1953 E ELLIS DR
TEMPE, AZ 85282

Case #: CE193073
Site Address: 1953 E ELLIS DR, TEMPE, AZ 85282

This is a notice to inform you that this site was inspected on 05/28/2019 and found to be in violation of the City of

Tempe’s Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) and/or Nuisances and Property Enhancement Ordinance, Chapter 21,
Article | and/or Il of the City Code (CC) as noted. Failure to comply may result in civil citation or criminal charges.

Section Violation

CC21-3.b.8 Any landscaping, visible from public property, that is substantially dead, damaged, or characterized by
uncontrolled growth, or presents a deteriorated or slum-like appearance; uncultivated plants, weeds,
tall grass, uncultivated shrubs or growth (whether growing or otherwise) higher than twelve (12) inches;
or any dead trees, bushes, shrubs or portions thereof, including stumps; or any palm or similar type
tree having dead or dry fronds descending downward from the base of the lowest living frond more
than eight (8) feet or dry fronds longer than five (5) feet and closer than eight (8) feet to the ground;

SITE REINSP
ON OR
PLEASE TAKE THE FOLLOWING CORRECTIVE ACTION AFTER
CC 21-3.b.8 Please upright or remove fallen cacti from landscape (e.g. large saguaro to 06/28/2019

the west side of the front landscape; two small, blackened cacti in front
landscape near driveway; yellow/dead plants on west side of front yard
near block wall; etc.)

CC 21-3.b.8 Please remove grass/weeds from front and/or side yard gravel landscape. 06/05/2019
Gravel landscapes should be free of all grass/weed growth.

Please contact me if you have questions or need further assistance. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Michael Glab Direct: 480-350-5461
Code Inspector Code Compliance: 480-350-8372
Email:Michael_Glab@tempe.gov

Please Note: In the event of more than one violation occurring at this property in a calendar year, the property
owner may be assessed a reinspection fee of $75.00 pursuant to City Code Section 21-51, subsection (b).
Civil and Criminal Penalties

City Code: Section 21-3, subsections (b) 1-8, 17-19 and 21; Sections 21-4; 21-13; Section 21-24; Section 21-38, subsections
(a-k) and (m-q): 1st occurrence $200 per violation, 2nd occurrence $300 per violation, 3rd occurrence $400 per violation
|Sections 21-31; 21-32; 21-33; 21-35; 21-36: 1st occurrence $300 per violation, 2nd occurrence $500 per violation, 3rd
occurrence $700 per violation | Section 21-3, subsections (b) 9-16 and 20; Sections 21-34, 21-37; Section 21-38, subsection
(1): 1st occurrence $400 per violation, 2nd occurrence $700 per violation, 3rd occurrence $1,000 per violation.| Section 21-4 (b)
Habitual Offender: 1st occurrence $550 in addition to other fines, 2nd occurrence $1 ,050 in addition to other fines, 3rd
occurrence, $1,550 in addition to other fines.| Section 21-25: $1,050 per vioiation. | Zoning and Development Code: 1st
occurrence $170 per violation, 2nd occurrence $420 per violation, 3rd occurrence $820 per violation | The city has authority to
abate the violation should the owner neglect, fail or refuse to correct the violation within 30 days and to assess a lien against
the property for the cost of the abatement. | The city prosecutor is authorized to file a criminal class 1 misdemeanor complaint
in the Tempe Municipal Court for viclations of these codes.
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l COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Tem CODE COMPLIANCE
pe, CORRECTION NOTICE
07/01/2019
JULIE CHRISTOPH

1953 E ELLIS DR
TEMPE, AZ 85282

Case #: CE193073
Site Address: 1953 E ELLIS DR, TEMPE, AZ 85282

This is a notice to inform you that this site was inspected on 07/01/2019 and found to be in violation of the City of

Tempe’s Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) and/or Nuisances and Property Enhancement Ordinance, Chapter 21,
Article | and/or Il of the City Code (CC) as noted. Failure to comply may result in civil citation or criminal charges.

Section Violation

CC 21-3.b.8 Any landscaping, visible from public property, that is substantially dead, damaged, or characterized by
uncontrolled growth, or presents a deteriorated or slum-like appearance; uncultivated plants, weeds,
tall grass, uncultivated shrubs or growth (whether growing or otherwise) higher than twelve (12) inches;
or any dead trees, bushes, shrubs or portions thereof, including stumps; or any palm or similar type
tree having dead or dry fronds descending downward from the base of the lowest living frond more
than eight (8) feet or dry fronds longer than five (5) feet and closer than eight (8) feet to the ground;

SITE REINSP
ON OR
PLEASE TAKE THE FOLLOWING CORRECTIVE ACTION AFTER
CC 21-3.b.8 Please upright or remove fallen cacti from landscape (e.g. large saguaroto ~ 07/16/2019

the west side of the front landscape; two small, blackened cacti in front
landscape near driveway; yellow/dead plants on west side of front yard
near block wall; etc.)

CC 21-3.b.8 Please remove grass/weeds from front and/or side yard gravel landscape. 07/16/2019
Gravel landscapes should be free of all grass/weed growth.

Please contact me if you have questions or need further assistance. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Michael Glab Direct: 480-350-5461
Code Inspector Code Compliance: 480-350-8372
Email:Michael_Glab@tempe.gov

Please Note: In the event of more than one violation occurring at this property in a calendar year, the property
owner may be assessed a reinspection fee of $75.00 pursuant to City Code Section 21-51, subsection (b).
Civil and Criminal Penalties

City Code: Section 21-3, subsections (b) 1-8, 17-19 and 21; Sections 21-4; 21-13; Section 21-24; Section 21-38, subsections
(a-k) and (m-q): 1st occurrence $200 per violation, 2nd occurrence $300 per violation, 3rd occurrence $400 per violation
[Sections 21-31; 21-32; 21-33; 21-35; 21-36: 1st occurrence $300 per violation, 2nd occurrence $500 per violation, 3rd
occurrence $700 per violation | Section 21-3, subsections (b) 9-16 and 20; Sections 21-34, 21-37; Section 21-38, subsection
(1): 1st occurrence $400 per violation, 2nd occurrence $700 per violation, 3rd occurrence $1,000 per violation.| Section 21-4 (b)
Habitual Offender: 1st occurrence $550 in addition to other fines, 2nd occurrence $1,050 in addition to other fines, 3rd
occurrence, $1,550 in addition to other fines.| Section 21-25: $1,050 per violation. | Zaning and Development Code: 1st
occurrence $170 per violation, 2nd occurrence $420 per violation, 3rd occurrence $820 per violation | The city has authority to
abate the violation should the owner neglect, fail or refuse to correct the violation within 30 days and to assess a lien against
the property for the cost of the abatement. | The city prosecutor is authorized to file a criminal class 1 misdemeanor complaint
in the Tempe Municipal Court for violations of these codes.




Arizona Traffic City of Tempe

Ticket and Complaint e el |i Tempe

Complaint Number Cass Number Soclal Security Number Military DSen’ous D Accident D Fatality DCommercial
Physical
8 9 5 Injury D 16 Passenger Vehicle D Haz. Material
Drlvers License No. DLP | State Class Endorsemenis Incident Fiaart Number :
MIAHIN]P|[T|x[D| CENRISLSTZ

Interpreter Required? O Spanish O Other Language

Defendant |Name (First, Middle, Las) ~x)) = Cﬂmf, H lJuveniIe

Rssidentqgg. cnyéaie.' ",iI; D2 'TEMPE A’L

8 5 Q :?;l I (Telepho)ne: (cell phone) O

Sex | Height [Waight Eyes Fair lOrigin Date of Birth Restrictions [Email Address
Business Address, City, State, Zip Code Businass Phone No.
= Color Year Make Model Style License Plate State Expiration Date
Vehicle l I ’ [ Y | ] .

Registered owner & address, City, State, Zip Cods

Vehicte Identlfication Numbar

The Undersigned Certifies That:

On|p7 117 9] 822, (| Speed

Month Day Year Time ‘AM Approx. Posted R&P Speed Measurement Device Direction of Travel

I:I Radar D Laser D Pace

Location

At 1953 E Elrs DR

& Ternps Area Dist.
L]

Stale of Arizona

The Defendant Committed the Following:

X FPESTED 72 STRYUZTURE

Section. Violatigp: tic iminal Criminal Traffi
v )i~ [3]aF8" % 21-3(b)Y2) ATED (AR eI TG T
Docket Number Disp. Code: Date of Disposition: Sanction: a8 Mupicl
A [ civil Tratiic [ Petty Offense
MVD
Section: I | I 7 ABS, Violation: (] Domestic _\[criminat [ Grimina Trafic
Docket Number Disp. Code: Date of Disposition: Sanction: [IMunicipat Code
B LI Civil Tratiic ] Petty Offense
MVD
Section; ARS| Violation: Domastic - .
I l I [ _Ed D Violence Case DCnmuEIM I:] Cng:::l Traffic
c Docket Number Disp. Code: Date of Disposition: Sanction: icial
: Ccivil Tratiic ] Petty Offense
MVD
Section: ARS| Violation: Domestic Crimi Criminal Traffl
I I | | cC D Violence Case D nm&alM D 'rlmma rafic
Docket Number Disp. Cade: Date of Disposition: Sanction: unicipal Code
D [Clcivit Tratic [ Petty Offense
MVD
Section: J l l l ARS| Violation: [] Domestic [JCriminal [] Criminal Traffic
) Violence Case D icipal Code
Docket Number Disp. Code: Date of Disposition: Sanction: Municipal
Ccivil Tratic [ Petty Offense
MVD
Tempe Municipal Court raffic Court ]
You must 1'33 E. 5th Street Suite 150, 1st Fioor Date: Time: Between 8AM & 4PM
appear on Tempe, AZ 85281 Criminal Court
the date Court No. 0753 Suite 200, 2nd Floor __ Date: Time: Oam Oem
and time D Court: Dale: Time: [JAm| Court No.
indicated : Clpm
at: Court Address, City, State, Zip Code
Criminal: [[] without admitting guilt, | promise to appear as directed hereon. . Victim? [] | Victim Natified ? D
Civil: D Without admitting responsibility, | acknowledge receipt of this complaint. 1 centify that upon reasonable grounds | believe the defendant commitied the act

desc%ontrew 1o igaw and | have served a copy of this complaint upon the

defand. o«

)
PSN

Complainant

Failure to appear or comply as ordered will
result in a suspension of your driver's
license /driving privileges until you comply
or reach your 18th birthday. Initiais

?:xﬁfgt:iﬂiﬂcatlon: /5‘7’ 472 = ﬁ QDD- oo

o7(18/19

Date Issued if not violation date

. and efther
1 the defendant fails to appear within the time specified,
wmmmmm«m;mmm
defoutt will be entered in the amount of the fine designated on
crtation for the violation charged phus a penahty amount.
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Ardistic Land Managemend, inc.

August 26, 2019

City of Tempe
Attn: Michael Glab
Code Inspector

RE: Clean up — 1953 E Ellis Drive

Thank you for giving Artistic Land Management, Inc the opportunity to serve your landscaping
needs. Below is our price to provide all labor, equipment, landfill fees, and supervision to
perform the work listed below at 1953 E Ellis Drive in the City of Tempe. Please give us a call
for any questions you may have at 480-821-4966.

Scope of Work
e  Minor grass/weed removal from landscape of property
e Minor trimming/removal of dead portions of cacti, plants, bushes, etc.
o Removal of large, fallen Saguaro cactus from middle of landscape
o Removal of blackened, dead cacti at front of property
[ ]
[ J

P.D. presence on site for duration of visit
Haul away and disposal of debris

Total = $972.00

Respectfully,

Jose Hernandez

P. O. Box 2320, Chandler, AZ 85244-2320 PH: 480-821-4966 FAX: 480-964-5191 ROC 172763 / ROC 208414 / ROC 257425
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